
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Lee Ward
Neighbourhood Services
Tel: 0113 37 83195

Scrutiny Officer: 
Keith Mack
Neighbourhood Services
Tel: 0113 37 83195

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on
Friday, 20th July, 2018 at 1.15 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Sallie Bannatyne

John Gittos (Chair)

Colin Halliwell

Michael Healey

Maddy Hunter

Rita Ighade

Peter Middleton

Roderic Morgan

Jackie Worthington

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.

2  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

4  MINUTES - 22ND JUNE 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd June 2018.

1 - 8

5  DRAFT JUNE ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES BOARD MINUTES

Information only item.

9 - 14

6  PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

To receive 2017/18 year end performance 
information.

15 - 
16

7  ACTION PLAN FOR TENANT SCRUTINY 
BOARD

The Board agreed at their last meeting in April to 
hold an informal meeting to review the work of the 
previous municipal year and identify areas for 
improvement of the Board and work how we can 
carry out recruitment of new members.

Following this, the Scrutiny Officers took away the 
feedback and produced a development plan for the 
coming year with the Board.

Members are asked to review and discuss the 
proposed development plan with a view to 
agreeing this in its current form or after further 
amendments have been made.

17 - 
22

8  VITAL UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on his 
attendance at the July VITAL (Voice of Involved 
Tenants Across Leeds) meeting.

23 - 
24

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Friday 17th August 2018 at 1:15pm (pre meeting for 
all Board Members at 1:00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

FRIDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Michael Healey, Maddie 
Hunter, Rita Ighade, Peter Middleton and 
Jackie Worthington

1 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

None.

2 Late Items 

The Chair asked about estate walkabouts, noting that at the informal meeting 
in April, it had been raised by some members that walkabouts were not being 
carried out. David Longthorpe was asked what happens in a situation where 
no Councillor or tenants attend, and what checks are in place that a 
walkabout has actually been carried out. DL explained that a walkabout 
should still take place and the relevant feedback forms completed, which 
should then be sent out to local Councillors and also tenants who might 
normally come along. DL will carry out checks and report back findings on this 
to the Board.

RESOLVED – DL to report back on findings on estate walkabouts to the 
Board.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Roderic Morgan.

4 Minutes - 18th April 2018 

The Chair welcomed Peter Middleton back to the Board after a period of 
absence. 

It was confirmed that Olga Gailite had now resigned from the Board. The 
Chair, on behalf of the Board, passed on thanks for the work done in the 
previous three inquiries.

The Chair welcomed Colin Halliwell who attended the meeting with a view of 
becoming a Board Member.

It was noted no meeting has been held of the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Board since the last meeting of the Tenant Scrutiny Board.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be 
approve
[...]
Recommendations Response 

The Chair introduced this item and thanked the two Officers in attendance, 
Harvinder Saimbhi and David Longthorpe for their responses.

The Officers proceeded through each of the recommendations, whether 
accepted or rejected and gave their comments around this decision.

Recommendation 1 – That the Anti-Social Behaviour team carry out an 
initiative such as a ‘Noise Action Week’ to provide a wide range of 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

information about noise, around prevention in the first place and how to 
deal with this if it does occur.

HS noted that this recommendation was accepted.

HS noted that there are concerns around noise and the service wishes to 
carry out an action week, taking advantage of social media, referencing 
tenancy action and also the sanctions for causing a noise nuisance. HS noted 
that we will change the student version of the noise awareness leaflet so that 
it is suitable for more general tenant usage. It was explained that we would 
track the progress of this work to measure its impact.

A discussion was held around laminate flooring and that this is now specified 
in the tenancy agreement review which will hopefully help reduce the 
instances of this occurring. It was noted that Housing Leeds could explain the 
different types of laminate flooring which is less noisy than others. It was 
noted that tenants themselves should have responsibility as well for 
preventing noise in the first place. DL noted that noise is difficult to eliminate 
completely.

A member asked if fire doors are checked as they can be very noisy and can 
be heard in individual flats. DL noted that there are daily checks being carried 
out by various officers who should be picking this up as an issue.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 1 is not fully 
implemented, progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.

Recommendation 2 – That the Board support th
[...]
. 

A question was asked around camera funding. HS explained that there are 
often different sources of funding depending on the situation.

A member asked if the cameras with poorer picture quality would be replaced 
first or if it would be by the most problematic areas. HS noted analogue 
cameras would be moved over to digital and new cameras installed where 
there is a need and a case for installation can be made based on the 
prevalence of crime and disorder.

A question was asked if all the cameras would be linked up. HS explained that 
Council cameras would be linked up to Leedswatch, but they wouldn’t be 
linked up automatically to the Police, however if requested the data could be 
passed to the Police if appropriate.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 3 is not fully 
implemented, progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.

Recommendation 4 – That the Council make available a clear code of 
practice around the sharing of CCTV camera pictures to members of the 
public.

HS noted that this recommendation was not accepted as there are already 
clear guidelines of how this can be obtained via the Leedswatch website. DL 
added that there is a misconception as to who can access the cameras, not 
least that Housing Officers can view footage. However this isn’t the case and 
Housing Officers have to go through the established protocols for viewing 
images and sometimes their requests are refused. 

A question was asked if the Police can come into the Housing Office and 
request images, but it was explained that Leedswatch as the data controller 
would need to receive a request from them. DL noted that a small number of 
cameras are recorded locally and the Housing Office do have access to these 
but any requests for the images would still need to be made formally, however 
longer term upgrades to cameras would mean these will be linked up to 
Leedswatch and fall under the existing protocols.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th July, 2018

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 4 is achieved.

Recommendation 5 – That the Council agree, as a matter of priority, their 
approach to carrying out future training with staff, especially in regard to 
the new IT system which will be implemented in the future.

DL noted that this recommendation was accepted. 

DL explained the current training which had been carried out with new starters 
recently. Refresher training is carried out at all times, through the internal staff 
newsletter and also at Wednesday afternoon training. The project plan of the 
new IT system for Housing Management also has training for staff built into 
this so officers can use the system from day one. HS noted that LASBT 
Officers work in the Housing Office to help with joint working. 

A member asked, given a lot of the recommendations are marked as ongoing, 
if the inquiry has had any impact on the service? HS noted that from LASBT 
that they have welcomed these ideas and made procedures more robust 
based on the inquiry as it has been carried out.

RESOLVED – The Board resolved that recommendation 5 is achieved.

Recommendation 6 – That the Council consider providing information 
that reporting Hate Crime does not affect an asylum case which may be 
ongoing.

HS noted that whilst she understood the reasoning behind this 
recommendation, it was noted this recommendation is rejected, as the 
Council are not responsible for the decision on an asylum case. 

HS outlined some of the work which is currently being carried out such as 
door knocking and using translators to explain that they shouldn’t have to 
tolerate hate crime, also how the Council give background when G4S are 
buying properties to ensure they are located in as safe an area as possible. A 
question was asked around why using a third party for this – HS explained 
that this is a national contract from the Home Office and asylum seekers must 
be housed in a G4S property unti
[...]
le. Continue monitoring.

The Chair thanked both HS and DL and those Officers who came before the 
Board over the past year. He also thanked the Board for their work and 
explained that this report will go to VITAL and also Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board.

8 Action Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board 

This item was deferred due to time constraints to the next meeting of the 
Board.

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 20th July 2018 at 1:15pm
(Pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm)

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00 PM

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, P Gruen, A Khan, 
J Lennox, S McCormack, R. Stephenson 
and P Truswell

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

3 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. However the 
Board was in receipt of a letter from Councillor K Ritchie, Chair of the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, seeking to refer the use of 
powers by the Authority under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 in respect of work undertaken by Environmental Action as a matter for 
the Board to consider for scrutiny (Minute 10 refers).

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Knight, Ragan and 
Wilkinson. Councillors Lennox, R Grahame and Stephenson attended the 
meeting as their substitutes.

6 Minutes - 12 March 2018 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 12th March 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board for Members’ information.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and Terms of Reference.

8 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds.

The report also included the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document developed 
by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the five local 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees. 

During discussions, the Board noted two key issues – an overall strategy to 
tackle drug abuse on the city’s estates and traffic policing resources – as 
matters to consider for further scrutiny.

RESOLVED –
(a) To note the joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 

Safety Partnership 
(b) To note the Principles for Engagement document in relation to West 

Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committees

9 Co-opted Members 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 

not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or
 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 

to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate.

10 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference. 

The following documents were appended to the report:

 Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
 Best Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21
 Draft Inclusive Growth Strategy 
 Request for scrutiny signed by Councillors M Dobson, P Wadsworth 

and M Robinson regarding Refuse Collection
 Request for scrutiny from the Chair of the Corporate Governance and 

Audit Committee in respect of the Authority’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for Environmental 
Protection.

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

The following were in attendance for this item and were invited to share their 
views around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year: 

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment 
and Active Lifestyles

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
 Nehim Mehmood-Khan – Head of responsive Repairs, Voids & 

Property Management
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer, Customer Access & Welfare
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer, Communities
 Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action
 John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer, Waste Management
 Supt. Sam Millar, Safer Leeds Partnership
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration
 Neil Charlesworth, Principal Asset Management Officer

In summary the following key areas were identified for the Boards 
consideration:

 Addressing poor quality housing in the Private Rented Sector in Leeds 
and Selective Licensing. 

 Delivery of Council House Growth
 Priority Neighbourhoods 
 
[...]
 by 
Executive Board on 27th June 2018.

The Board noted the information related to budget provision and actual spend, 
and that Appendix 1 was amended to reflect information relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board only.

The following representatives from financial management attended the 
meeting to present the budget reports and address any queries from the 
Board:

 Michael Everitt, Head of Finance
 Bhupinder Chana, Head of Finance, Technical.

The Board noted comments made regarding staffing savings made within the 
Communities and Environment Directorate during 2017/18 and a concern was 
raised regarding the impact of this in the Community Safety service area. 

RESOLVED - To note the financial report for 2018/19 and the outturn 
summary for the financial year 2017/18. 

13 Work Schedule 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 

RESOLVED – 
a) To note and approve the work items already identified within the work 

schedule
b) Having reflected on the information presented at the meeting where the 

Board identified potential areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming 
municipal year, it was noted that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser would 
work with the Chair to incorporate those areas of work into the Board’s 
work schedule for the forthcoming year. 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 26th 
July 2018 at 10.30 am (with a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.00 
am)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Keith Mack
Tel: ( 0113) 3783195

Report of Scrutiny Officer  

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 20 July 2018

Subject: Performance Information

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):


[...]
: ( 0113) 3783195

Report of Scrutiny Officer  

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 20 July 2018

Subject: Update from attendance at VITAL

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number:

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES

1.1 It was agreed previously for the Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board to attend VITAL 
(Voice of Involved Tenants Across Leeds) in order to discuss the recently 
completed inquiry into Anti-Social Behaviour, and also to ask the group for topics 
which the Tenant Scrutiny Board could consider for investigation in the coming 
year.

1.2 The Chair and Vice Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board attended VITAL on 10th July 
2018 to carry out the actions noted in 1.1 above.

1.3 The Chair will provide an update to the Tenant Scrutiny Board on this meeting and 
what was discussed.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to note the update given by the Chair and discuss any points 
which they wish to raise around this item. 

3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ¹

3.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 22nd June 2018
	5 Draft June Environment, Housing and Communities Board Minutes
	6 Performance Information
	7 Action Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board
	8a TSB Development Plan

	8 VITAL Update



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 17th August, 2018

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

FRIDAY, 20TH JULY, 2018

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Colin Halliwell, Maddie 
Hunter and Jackie Worthington

10 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

None.

11 Late Items 

No late items.

12 Apologies for Absence 

Michael Healey, Rita Ighade, Peter Middleton, Roderic Morgan

13 Minutes - 22nd June 2018 

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 
2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

14 Draft June Environment, Housing and Communities Board Minutes 

Information only item.

15 Performance Information 

The Chair introduced Shona Demba (Intelligence Reporting Officer), attending 
to present data on Housing Leeds which the Board will use to consider an 
appropriate future inquiry. It was explained that analysing data in order to help 
decide on a future inquiry is part of the Board’s Terms of Reference.

SD explained that a new dashboard of performance information had been 
produced for the Board and welcomed any comments or suggestions that the 
board felt were required to improve the report.  

SD went through each of the performance indicators. A number of questions 
were raised by Board members.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 17th August, 2018

A member asked about new build property indicators and whether the 
measure counting these refers to properties that are solely for rent rather than 
new builds which are to be sold. SD was asked to clarify the definition on this. 

A question was asked around long term empty properties and the target 
figure. Members questioned why a target had been set on such an indicator 
when clearly the objective should be to occupy these and that perhaps the 
‘target’ was misleading and should have an alternate measure or comment. It 
was also asked what this indicator was actually counting. It was suggested 
this was an aspirational figure with the aim being to reduce long term empty 
properties to a figure lower than the target.

The Board were given statistics around fuel poverty and it was noted there is 
a lag in the data due to how this is collected. It was noted that it is pulled from 
various sources which increases the time to produce data on this. A question 
was asked as to how policy can be decided around data which is already two 
years old? 

Data was presented around decency standards and that whilst the figure has 
reduced, it was expected that performance would increase as the year 
progresses. Members asked if this information could be broken down into 
areas, such as East, South and West. 

Average Re-let Times were reported to not be on target but SD explained 
there is a focus by senior management team of Housing Leeds around this to 
improve. The Board asked if this measure could also be broken down into 
areas.

A query was raised as to why there has been a drop in the performance of 
Annual Home Visits. SD explained that data is set to zero at the start of the 
year and this is a measure which improves over the course of the financial 
year as tenants are visited and data accumulates. CH asked about the 
process for tenants who do not have this visit over two years and what 
additional action, if any is given to this and the number of tenancies this 
relates to. 

Complaints performance was reported and it was noted this data always 
refers to the previous month to ensure accuracy. SD noted the administration 
of complaints is now undertaken by a central team rather than being based 
solely within Housing Leeds. Board members noted performance was not 
good on this indicator and a query was asked if this data could be broken 
down further especially around what the complaints are relating to. It was 
explained that some complaints will be withdrawn by the complainant at an 
early stage and with other more complex complaint investigations may need 
further time to investigate, especially where multiple officers are involved and 
the response may be delayed but a response will be provided. Complainants 
will be advised within the response timescale of the reasons for any delay.

RESOLVED – Board to be provided with clarification around:-



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 17th August, 2018

 New Affordable Homes – does this include properties which are to be 
sold

 S106 – definition and explanation of this in relation to new affordable 
homes

 Empty Properties – what is included in this figure
 Annual Home Visits – how many have not had a visit for over two years 

and what process is used to deal with these cases

RESOLVED – Board requested that the performance data be amended in 
future to show:-

 Average re-let times broken down into East, South, West areas
 Complaints – broken down into reason for the complaint

16 Action Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board 

The Chair introduced the development plan that had been drafted following an 
informal meeting between the board and Housing Leeds, noting this item had 
been carried over from the previous meeting.

The Scrutiny Officer went through the development plan and how some of the 
tasks within this plan were for the Board to work on, whilst some actions were 
for Officers to work on. The main objective of this action plan is to ensure the 
Board are working efficiently and effectively.

The Chair noted that this was a piece of work which will be carried out 
throughout the year, and suggested that a working group is formed which 
would work on this and monitor, giving feedback to the Board on a three 
monthly basis. The Chair noted that this plan could be worked on outside of 
the formal meeting in order to carry out this work effectively.

RESOLVED – CH was given the lead role on this piece of work, to be 
supported by SB, MH and JW.

17 VITAL Update 

The Chair gave an update on the Vice Chair’s and his attendance at the 
recent VITAL (Voice of Involved Tenants Across Leeds) meeting (11/07/18) to 
discuss the recent ASB Scrutiny Report and some of the questions they 
raised. VITAL asked about other areas of the report which they felt could have 
been looked into further, to which the Chair explained that whilst they could 
have looked further especially in regard to crime on the estates , they would 
have difficulty in offering recommendations which could be accepted by 
external partners. The Chair then explained that the ASB Scrutiny Report will 
now to go to the Environments, Housing and Communities Board on 26/07/18.

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Friday 17th August 2018 at 1:15pm
(Pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm)



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 17th August, 2018

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00 PM


